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not be regarded as a phySiral disability, and no intoxicated per-
son shall for that reason be entitled to assistance in marking his 
ballot.. After a ballot has been marked for a voter he shall not 
show it to any person except that it may be submitted to another 
election officer, or if a blind man, to such person as he may select 
to ascertain if it has been marked as he desired. The clerk shall 
enter upon the poll list after the name of any elector who had 
assistance in marking his ballot a memorandum stating that the 
ballot was marked by * * * two inspectors, clerks or ballot 
clerks, or by a person selected by a blind man. The provisions 
of this section shall apply to the marking of ballots upon which 
any question is submitted to a vote of the people. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 

No. 969, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1911. 

CHAPTER 374. 
AN ACT to amend subsection.  4, of section 4560a-4, of the stat-

utes, relating to the closed season ,  for game fish in the Catfish 
river in Rock county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 4, of section 4560a-4, of the statutes, is 
amended to read : (Section 4560a-4.) ' 4. In Big Yellow river - 
from mouth to Babcock, Lemon weir from mouth to mouth of Bear 
creek, pickerel shall be classed as rough fish. In Lake Koshko-
nong, that part of th.e Catfish river lying in Rock county, and 
that part of the Rock river lying in Jefferson and Rock counties, 
there shall be no closed season for game fish caught with hook 
and line, except large mouth bass and small mouth bass. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 

No. 988, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1911. 
CHAPTER 375. 

AN ACT to amend section 4389 of the statutes, relating to th 
abuse of inmates of institutions. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4389 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 4389. Any officer or other person in charge of or em- 
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ployed in any hospital or asylum for the insane, poorhouse, work-
house, state prison, state reformatory, jail, police station or other 
place of confinement, school for the deaf and dumb or blind, the 
state public school, home for the feeble minded, house of correc-
tion, industrial school for boys or girls or orphan asylum who 
shall abuse, neglect or ill-treat any person confined therein or an 
inmate thereof, or who shall permit any other person so to do 
shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more 
than one year or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 

No. 1010, Al 	 [Published June 17, 1911. 
CHATTER 376. 

AN ACT to amend section 1438 of the statutes, authorizing the 
sale and conveyance of town cemeteries. 

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, repres(nted ih Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1438 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 1438. 1. The town board of any town, when so in-
structed by a lawful vote of the electors thereof, shall purchase 
in the name of such town suitable grounds to be used exclusively 
as a town cemetery, at a price not exceeding the price limited by 
such vote. Such board shall cause the same, from time to time, 
to be surveyed, divided and platted into lots of such size and 
with such avenues, alleys and walks as they shall direct, and a 
map thereof to be filed in the office of the town clerk, and inclose 
such . grounds with a suitable fence as soon as practicable. 

2. The town board of any town when so instructed by a lawfvl 
vote of the electors thereof, shall sell and convey any such town 
cemetery to a cemetery association incorporated under the pro-
visions of this chapter. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 15, 1911. 


